The P&C combined ratio is a non-GAAP financial measure and includes the impact of realized gains and losses on crop derivatives. These derivatives were
purchased to provide economic benefit, in a manner similar to reinsurance protection, in the event that a significant decline in commodity pricing will impact
underwriting results. We view gains and losses on these derivatives as part of the results of our underwriting operations. The P&C combined ratio also excludes
the one-time pension curtailment benefit recognized in 2016. Current accident year (CAY) P&C combined ratio excluding catastrophe losses excludes the impact
of catastrophe losses and PPD. We believe this measure provides a better evaluation of our underwriting performance and enhances the understanding of the
trends in our property and casualty business that may be obscured by these items.

74

Table of Contents

The following table presents the calculation of combined ratio, as reported, to combined ratio, adjusted for catastrophe losses (CATs) and PPD:

North America
Commercial

P&C
Insurance

North
America

Personal
P&C

Insurance
North America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance   Corporate   Total P&C

For the Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator
Losses and loss expenses
Losses and loss expenses A $ 8,287   $ 3,265   $ 1,043   $ 4,281   $ 561   $ 285   $ 17,722
Catastrophe losses   (1,220)   (871)   (18)   (331)   (313)   —   (2,753)
PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)   746   (69)   119   252   59   (278)   829
Net earned premium adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)   42   —   66   —   (4)   —   104
Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable)   6   —   (11)   —   —   —   (5)
Reinstatement premiums expensed on PPD   9   —   —   —   —   9

PPD - gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)

  803   (69)   174   252   55   (278)   937
CAY Loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 7,870   $ 2,325   $ 1,199   $ 4,202   $ 303   $ 7   $ 15,906
Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses C $ 2,854   $ 1,163   $ 73   $ 3,203   $ 221   $ 267   $ 7,781
Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable)   (6)   —   11   —   —   —   5

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses, adjusted D $ 2,848   $ 1,163   $ 84   $ 3,203   $ 221   $ 267   $ 7,786
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 12,191   $ 4,399   $ 1,508   $ 8,131   $ 704   $ 26,933

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed
on catastrophe losses

  4   22   —   4   (37)   (7)
Net earned premium adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)   42   —   66   —   (4)   104
Reinstatement premiums expensed on PPD   9   — —   —   —   9

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 12,246   $ 4,421   $ 1,574   $ 8,135   $ 663   $ 27,039
Combined ratio
Losses and loss expense ratio A/E 68.0%   74.2%   69.2%   52.6%   79.8%   65.8%
Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expense ratio C/E 23.4%   26.5%   4.8%   39.4%   31.4%   28.9%
Combined ratio   91.4%   100.7%   74.0%   92.0%   111.2%   94.7%
CAY Combined ratio, adjusted for CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 64.3%   52.6%   76.2%   51.7%   46.0%   58.8%
Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expense ratio, adjusted D/F 23.2%   26.3%   5.3%   39.3%   33.2%   28.8%
CAY Combined ratio, adjusted for CATs   87.5%   78.9%   81.5%   91.0%   79.2%   87.6%

[…]

14 day stub period 208   110   —   71   —   2   391

2016 Comparative basis $ 12,425   $ 4,429   $ 1,316   $ 8,203   $ 710   $ 2,057   $ 29,140

2015 Comparative basis

Net premiums earned $ 5,634   $ 948   $ 1,364   $ 6,471   $ 849   $ 1,947   $ 17,213

Legacy Chubb 6,850   3,506   —   2,096   26   40   12,518

Accounting policy alignment —   —   —   (1)   —   56   55

2015 Comparative basis (1) $ 12,484   $ 4,454   $ 1,364   $ 8,566   $ 875   $ 2,043   $ 29,786
Constant-dollar 2015 Comparative
basis $ 12,471   $ 4,454   $ 1,364   $ 8,122   $ 863   $ 2,001   $ 29,275
Constant-dollar change Comparative
basis $ (46)   $ (25)   $ (48)   $ 81   $ (153)   $ 56   $ (135)
Constant-dollar percent change
Comparative basis (0.4)%   (0.6)%   (3.6)%   1.0%   (17.9)%   2.8%   (0.5)%

(1) Comparative basis amounts for premium are calculated on the same basis as SEC pro forma.

76

Table of Contents

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

North America
Commercial

P&C Insurance

North
America

Personal
P&C

Insurance

North America
Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance   Corporate   Total P&C
Loss and loss expenses

2016

Loss and loss expenses $ 7,439   $ 2,558   $ 893   $ 4,005   $ 325   $ 169   $ 15,389

14 day stub period 127   53   —   42   —   —   222

(Gain) loss on crop derivatives —   —   5   —   —   —   5

Pension curtailment benefit —   —   —   —   —   23   23

2016 Comparative basis $ 7,566   $ 2,611   $ 898   $ 4,047   $ 325   $ 192   $ 15,639

2015

Loss and loss expenses $ 3,661   $ 590   $ 1,088   $ 3,052   $ 290   $ 202   $ 8,883

Legacy Chubb 3,681   2,079   —   1,064   5   105   6,934

(Gain) loss on crop derivatives —   —   9   —   —   —   9

Accounting policy alignments —   —   —   4   —   (14)   (10)

2015 Comparative basis (1) $ 7,342   $ 2,669   $ 1,097   $ 4,120   $ 295   $ 293   $ 15,816
Policy acquisition costs

2016

Policy acquisition costs $ 2,023   $ 966   $ 83   $ 2,136   $ 187   $ —   $ 5,395

Amortization of acquired UPR intangible asset (859)   (492)   —   (208)   —   —   (1,559)

Elimination of deferred acquisition cost benefit 729   406   —   238   —   —   1,373

14 day stub period 33   14   —   13   —   —   60

2016 Comparative basis $ 1,926   $ 894   $ 83   $ 2,179   $ 187   $ —   $ 5,269

2015

Policy acquisition costs $ 531   $ 69   $ 69   $ 1,581   $ 214   $ 1   $ 2,465

Legacy Chubb 1,321   774   —   491   —   —   2,586

Accounting policy alignment 128   15   —   138   —   —   281

2015 Comparative basis $ 1,980   $ 858   $ 69   $ 2,210   $ 214   $ 1   $ 5,332

Amortization of acquired UPR intangible asset 855   490   —   205   —   —   1,550

Elimination of deferred acquisition cost benefit (709)   (406)   —   (169)   —   —   (1,284)

2015 SEC pro forma $ 2,126   $ 942   $ 69   $ 2,246   $ 214   $ 1   $ 5,598

Administrative expenses

2016

Administrative expenses $ 1,125   $ 363   $ (6)   $ 1,057   $ 52   $ 183   $ 2,774

Pension curtailment benefit —   —   —   —   —   90   90

14 day stub period 35   13   —   12   —   3   63

2016 Comparative basis $ 1,160   $ 376   $ (6)   $ 1,069   $ 52   $ 276   $ 2,927

2015

Administrative expenses $ 621   $ 123   $ 1   $ 997   $ 49   $ 188   $ 1,979

Legacy Chubb 694   271   —   343   6   45   1,359

Accounting policy alignment (128)   (15)   —   (142)   —   84   (201)

2015 Comparative basis (1) $ 1,187   $ 379   $ 1   $ 1,198   $ 55   $ 317   $ 3,137

(Favorable) unfavorable PPD, pre-tax

2015

(Favorable) unfavorable PPD, pre-tax $ (264)   $ 25   $ (45)   $ (343)   $ (119)   $ 200   $ (546)

Legacy Chubb (519)   (43)   —   (134)   (19)   91   (624)

2015 Comparative basis (1) $ (783)   $ (18)   $ (45)   $ (477)   $ (138)   $ 291   $ (1,170)
Catastrophe losses, pre-tax

2015

Catastrophe losses, pre-tax $ 85   $ 63   $ 9   $ 142   $ 22   $ —   $ 321

Legacy Chubb 183   320   —   20   4   —   527

2015 Comparative basis (1) $ 268   $ 383   $ 9   $ 162   $ 26   $ —   $ 848
(1) Comparative basis amounts for Loss and loss expenses, Administrative expenses, Prior period development and Catastrophe losses are calculated on the same basis as SEC pro forma.

77

Table of Contents

 Net Investment Income

(in millions of U.S. dollars) 2017   2016   2015

Fixed maturities $ 2,987   $ 2,779   $ 2,157
Short-term investments 131   93   49
Equity securities 38   36   16
Other investments 133   98   86

Gross investment income (1) 3,289   3,006   2,308
Investment expenses (164)   (141)   (114)

Net investment income (1) $ 3,125   $ 2,865   $ 2,194
(1) Includes amortization expense related to fair value adjustment of acquired invested assets related to the Chub Corp

[…]

has become eligible to annuitize and generate a claim (since approximately 20 percent of policies are not eligible to annuitize until after December 31, 2017
). This increases the Gross FVL because future premiums are lower by the amount collected in the quarter, and also because future claims are discounted
for a shorter period. We refer to this increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not
reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross FVL in the first quarter 2018 to
various changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $5 million to $45 million increase in Gross FVL and realized losses. However, the impact to Net
income is substantially mitigated because the majority of this realized loss is offset by the positive quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting income
generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the period. Note that both the timing effect and the
quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting income change over time as the book ages.

97

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Shock Worldwide Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +10%   Flat   -10 %   -20 %   -30 %   -40 %

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 228   $ 148   $ 29   $ (160)   $ (389)   $ (656)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (157)   —   157   315   472   630

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 71   $ 148   $ 186   $ 155   $ 83   $ (26)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 120   $ —   $ (180)   $ (397)   $ (658)   $ (952)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (157)   —   157   315   472   630

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (37)   $ —   $ (23)   $ (82)   $ (186)   $ (322)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (57)   $ (232)   $ (438)   $ (683)   $ (966)   $ (1,277)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (157)   —   157   315   472   630

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (214)   $ (232)   $ (281)   $ (368)   $ (494)   $ (647)

   Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads   Interest Rate Volatility   Equity Volatility
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps   -100 bps   +2 %   -2 %   +2 %   -2 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 58   $ (65)   $ —   $ —   $ (6)   $ 5
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value —   —   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 58   $ (65)   $ —   $ —   $ (6)   $ 5

   Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions   Mortality

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +20 %   +10 %   -10 %   -20 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 20   $ 10   $ (10)   $ (20)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 20   $ 10   $ (10)   $ (20)

   Lapses

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50 %   +25 %   -25 %   -50 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 77   $ 43   $ (50)   $ (106)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 77   $ 43   $ (50)   $ (106)

   Annuitization

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50 %   +25 %   -25 %   -50 %

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ (388)   $ (207)   $ 171   $ 341
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ (388)   $ (207)   $ 171   $ 341

98

Table of Contents

Variable Annuity Net Amount at Risk
All our VA reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit the net amount at risk under these
programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2017 following an immediate change in equity market levels, assuming all global
equity markets are impacted equally. For further information on the net amount at risk, refer to Note 5 c) to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

 Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20%   Flat   -20 %   -40 %   -60 %   -80 %